ratified the filing of a Certificate of Amendment to the Company’s Articles of Incorporation with the Secretary of State of Nevada to increase the Company’s total authorized number

of shares of Common Stock from forty million (40,000,000) shares to two hundred and fifty million (250,000,000) shares (the “Share Increase”), and to restate Article 3, Capital Stock

thereof to clarify the Board of Director’s ability to designate and issue ‘blank check’ preferred stock (the “Amendment”). The Amendment was filed with, and became effective with,